

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للثلاثة أشهر
المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤
مع تقرير المراجعة

شركة مصانع الاجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة

قائمة

- | | |
|----|---|
| أ | قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| ب | قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| ج | قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| د | قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| هـ | قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |

صفحة

- | | |
|--------|--|
| ١ - ١٢ | إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
|--------|--|

تقرير المراجعة

ع م / ٠٠٨٥١٣

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ وكل من قوائم الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة ومعلومات إيضاحية أخرى، ان الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية ، ان مسؤوليتنا هي ابداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة استناداً الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي حول عمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ ، "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية القيام بإجراء الاستفسارات ، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الامور المالية والمحاسبية ، وإتباع اجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة اخرى . ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرياً من نطاق القيام بالتدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وبالتالي فانها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الامور الهامة التي يمكن ان يبينها التدقيق ، ولذلك فإننا لا نبيدي رأي تدقيق بشأنها .

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا ، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا إلى الاعتقاد بان المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة غير معدة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية ، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط) - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٢ نيسان ٢٠٢٤

شفيق جميل بطشون
أجازة رقم (٧٤١)

قائمة (أ)

شركة مصانع الأجوات الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عسلان - المسلكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموحدة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

المطلوبات	الإيضاح	٢٠٢٤ آذار ٣١		الموجودات	الإيضاح	٢٠٢٤ آذار ٣١	
		دينار	(مراجعة غير مدققة)			دينار	(مراجعة غير مدققة)
مطلوبات متداولة:							
بنوك دائنة	١١	-	٢١٦,٠٤٤	١,٣٢٢,٤٩٦	٥	٨٤٠,٨٢٠	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
دائنون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى	١٢	٢٥٥,٦١٠	١٧٥,١٠٢	٢,٢٦٠,٧٧٥	٦	٢,١٩٩,١٩٧	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية	ج/١٦	٦,٩٠٢	٢٦,٠٧٨	٦٥,٢٢٤		٧٨٣,٦١٣	مدينون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
مجموع مطلوبات متداولة		٢٦٢,٥١٢	٨١٧,٢٢٤	-		٤٩٢٧,٥٣٢	شركات برسم التحصيل
				٣,٦٤٨,٤٩٥		٤,٣١٦,٢٨٣	مجموع موجودات متداولة
مطلوبات غير متداولة:							
مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة		٧٦,٧٢٧	٨٩,٩١٠	٥١,٥٤٦,١٩٠	٧	٥٠,٣٥٦,٨٧٤	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
مجموع المطلوبات		٣٣٩,٢٣٩	٩٠٧,١٣٤	٥٨٦,٧٨٣	٨	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
				٥٤,١٢٨,٩٧٣	٩	٥٨٢,٧٨٣	استثمار في شركة حليفة
						٥٢,٩٣٩,٦٥٧	مجموع الاستثمارات
حقوق الملكية - قائمة (د)							
حقوق مساهمي الشركة:		١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		٢٣,٨٠٢		٢٣,٨٠٢	موجودات غير متداولة:
رأس المال المصرح به والمنفوع		٥٠,٠٠٠		٩١١,١٥٣		٩١١,١٥٣	الموجودات الاستثمارية:
علاوة اصدار		١٢,٥٣٢,٢٤٣		(٨٧٦,١١٩)		(٨٧٦,٢١٩)	اراضي - بالكلفة
احتياطي إجباري		١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		٥٨,٨٣٧	١٠	٥٧,٢٣٧	موجودات استثمارية - بالكلفة
احتياطي اختياري		٤٩٩,٤٤٠		٧٢,٠٦٩		٧٢,٠٦٩	(إنزل): الاستهلاك المتراكم
احتياطي تقييم استثمارات		١٩,٥٥٦,٣٩٣		٢٠١,٢٨١		٢٠١,٢٨١	صافي الموجودات الاستثمارية
أرباح متورة	١٣	٢,١٩٦,٣٣١		(١٣٦,٣٤٠)		(١٣٥,٥٣٢)	الموجودات الثابتة غير الاستثمارية:
الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)		٥٦,٥٤٥,٠٩٠		٦٨,٩٤١		٦٦,٤٧٨	اراضي - بالكلفة
مجموع حقوق الملكية		٥٧,٩٧٧,٣١٥		١٩٩,٨٤٧		١٩٦,٢٨٤	موجودات ثابتة - بالكلفة
				٥٧,٩٧٧,٣١٥		٥٧,٤٥٢,٢٢٤	(إنزل): الاستهلاك المتراكم
مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية							صافي الموجودات الثابتة باستثناء الأراضي
							صافي الموجودات الثابتة
							مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
							مجموع الموجودات

المدير العام

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموحدة الموحدة المرفقة.

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

قائمة (ب)

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

(مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		ايضاح	
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤		
دينار	دينار		
٢٧,٧٠٥	٧١,٥١٨	١٤	صافي أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
٢,١٦٣,٥٨٩	٢,٣٤٠,٤٤٤		عوائد توزيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
٢٩,٥٨٨	٣٣,٣٤٦		عوائد موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
١٩,٨٠٩	٥٣,٤٥٠		ايرادات موجودات ثابتة استثمارية
٨,٦١٣	-		المسترد من مخصص بضاعة جاهزة بطيئة الحركة
٨٦,٤٦٤	١٨,٣٢٣	١٥	ايرادات اخرى بالصافي
٢,٣٣٥,٧٦٨	٢,٥١٧,٠٨١		مجموع الايرادات
(٣٠٤,٢٣٧)	(٢٩٣,١٣٢)		مصاريف ادارية وعمومية
٢,٠٣١,٥٣١	٢,٢٢٣,٩٤٩		الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (هـ)
(٢٤,٤٠٠)	(٢٦,٣٠٠)	ج/١٦	مصروف ضريبة الدخل للفترة
(١,٢٨٣)	(١,٣١٨)	ج/١٦	مصروف المساهمة الوطنية للفترة
٢,٠٠٥,٨٤٨	٢,١٩٦,٣٣١		الربح للفترة - قائمة (أ) و (ج) و (د)
-/٠١٣	-/٠١٤	١٧	حصة السهم من الربح للفترة

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الادارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها و مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

قائمة (ج)

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية
(مساهمة عامة المحدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٠٠٥,٨٤٨	٢,١٩٦,٣٣١	الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
		بنود الدخل الشامل :
		البنود غير القابلة للتحويل لاحقاً لقائمة الأرباح او الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :
(١,٦٤٧,٢٨٨)	(١,١٨٩,٣١٧)	التغير في احتياطي تقييم استثمارات
٣٥٨,٥٦٠	١,٠٠٧,٠١٤	اجمالي الدخل الشامل - قائمة (د)

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها
ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

قائمة (هـ)

شركة مصانع الإحواخ الأردنية
(مساهمة عامة المحدودة)
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(خراجة غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		ايضاح	
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤		
دينار	دينار		
٢,٠٣١,٥٣١	٢,٢٢٣,٩٤٩		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل :
			الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (ب)
			التعديلات :
٢,٩٤٦	٤,٢٩٢		استهلاك الموجودات الثابتة
٨,١٣١	١٣,١٨٢		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٨٣,٢٩٣	٦١,٦٧٨	١٤	خسائر تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
(٢,١٦٣,٥٨٩)	(٢,٣٤٠,٤٤٤)		عوائد توزيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
(٣٦,٦٨٨)	(٣٧,٣٤٣)		(الاستخدامات النقدية في) العمليات قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
			(الزيادة) في موجودات متداولة :
(٢,١٢٥,٥٨٤)	(٧١٨,٣٨٩)		مدينون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
-	(٤٩٢,٧٥٣)		شيكات برسم التحصيل
			(النقص) الزيادة في مطلوبات متداولة :
١,٩٨٩,٣٣٧	(٨٠,٥٠٨)		دائنون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
(١٧٢,٩٣٥)	(١,٣٢٨,٩٩٣)		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التشغيل قبل الضريبة المدفوعة وتعويض نهاية الخدمة
(١٥,٨٦٨)	(٨,٤٤٢)	ج/١٦	ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية المدفوعة
(٣,١٩٦)	-		تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
(١٩١,٩٩٩)	(١,٣٣٧,٤٣٥)		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التشغيل
			التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار :
٢,٨٣٢	-		استبعاد موجودات معدة للبيع - بالصافي
-	(٧٢٩)		شراء ممتلكات و معدات
٢,١٦٣,٥٨٩	٢,٣٤٠,٤٤٤		عوائد توزيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل مقبوضة
٢,١٦٦,٤٢١	٢,٣٣٩,٧١٥		صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار
			التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل :
١٧٣,٢٠٣	٦١٦,٠٤٤		الزيادة في بنوك دائنة
(٢,١٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢,١٠٠,٠٠٠)		توزيعات ارباح للسنة
(١,٩٢٦,٧٩٧)	(١,٤٨٣,٩٥٦)		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التمويل
٤٧,٦٢٥	(٤٨١,٦٧٦)		صافي (النقص) الزيادة في النقد
١,٨١٥,١٩٠	١,٣٢٢,٤٩٦		نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك - بداية السنة
١,٨٦٢,٨١٥	٨٤٠,٨٢٠	٥	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك - نهاية الفترة
			عمليات غير نقدية:
٦١,٦٦٧	-		تحويل من موجودات ثابتة استثمارية إلى موجودات ثابتة غير استثمارية - صافي

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

شركة مصانع الاجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

- ١ - عمان
- أ - سجلت شركة مصانع الاجواخ الأردنية كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة مركزها الرئيسي في عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ص.ب. (٦٠٦٠) عمان (١١١١٨) - الاردن تحت رقم (٤١) بتاريخ ١٧ أيلول ١٩٦٤ ومن أهم غاياتها الاستثمار في أسهم شركات مدرجة وغير مدرجة والقيام بأعمال صناعة وإنتاج الاجواخ بكافة الأشكال والأنواع وأن تعمل على تصنيع وإنتاج الاجواخ وأن تنشئ وتبني وتجهز وتدير مصنع أو مصانع لصنع ما تقدم وأن تقوم بأعمال الاتجار بها .
- ب - تمتلك الشركة ١٠٠٪ من شركة تصنيع الاقمشة والاجواخ الأردنية مساهمة خاصة محدودة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ ، مركزها الرئيسي في عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ص.ب. (٦٠٦٠) عمان (١١١١٨) - الاردن والتي من أهم غاياتها أن تقوم بأعمال صناعة وإنتاج الاجواخ والغزل والنسيج بكافة الأشكال والأنواع وصناعة وخياطة الألبسة الجاهزة بمختلف أنواعها واستعمالاتها ومستلزماتها والاتجار بها . وأن تنشئ وتبني وتجهز وتدير مصنع أو مصانع لصنع ما تقدم وأن تقوم بأعمال الاتجار بها ، وأن تتنازع و تستاجر أو تستبدل اموال منقولة و غير منقولة ، وأن تستثمر و تتصرف باموالها التي تحتاج اليها في الحال لانشغالها لقاء سندات مالية و/ او بالكيفية التي تقررها من حين لآخر. هذا ويبلغ مجموع موجودات الشركة التابعة ١٤,٧٨٣,٦٢٤ دينار ومجموع مطلوباتها ٩٩,٥٢٠ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ وإيراداتها ٨٠٧,٥٦٤ دينار ومصاريفها ٢٠٠,٤٥٧ دينار للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ .
- ج - قرر مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ١٨ نيسان ٢٠٢٢ بيع آلات ومعدات المصنع وقطع الغيار وعليه تم تصنيفها كأصول معدة للبيع. هذا وقد تم بتاريخ ١٢ حزيران ٢٠٢٢ توقيع اتفاقية لبيع آلات ومعدات المصنع لشركة اجنبية بمبلغ ٤٠٠ ألف يورو هذا وقد تم تنفيذ الاتفاقية بمبلغ ٣٢٩,٧٠٠ يورو أي ما يعادل ٢٣٧,٦٩٤ دينار خلال العام ٢٠٢٢ وقد تم استكمال جميع بنود هذه الاتفاقية ونقل باقي هذه الآلات والمعدات خلال العام ٢٠٢٢، وعليه انحصرت اعمال الشركة على النشاط الاستثماري.
- د - بتاريخ ١٠ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٢١ قامت شركة تصنيع الاقمشة والاجواخ الأردنية (شركة تابعة) بشراء كامل حصة السادة القيادة العامة للقوات المسلحة الاردنية - الجيش العربي - والبالغة ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم بسعر اجمالي قدره ٣,٧٦٨,٣١٥ دينار بموجب كتاب السادة القيادة العامة للقوات المسلحة الاردنية - الجيش العربي - رقم م ش ٧/٢٠٢١ / الشراكة الاستراتيجية ١٣٠٣ / بتاريخ ٦ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢١ لرغبته ببيع كامل حصته. وعليه اصبحت شركة تصنيع الاقمشة والاجواخ الأردنية مملوكة بنسبة ٨٠٪ لشركة مصانع الاجواخ الأردنية بشكل مباشر و ٢٠٪ المتبقية مملوكة من قبل شركة تصنيع الاقمشة والاجواخ الأردنية كاسهم خزينة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢ والذي يعني امتالكها من قبل شركة مصانع الاجواخ الأردنية بشكل غير مباشر.
- هـ - بموجب قرار الهيئة العامة لشركة تصنيع الاقمشة والاجواخ الاردنية في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٥ آذار ٢٠٢٣ تمت الموافقة على اطفاء أسهم الخزينة و البالغة ٣,٧٧٩,٦٩٥ دينار وذلك عن طريق اطفاء ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار كتخفيض من رأس مال الشركة المدفوع و البالغ ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار ليصبح بعد الاطفاء ٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وإطفاء مبلغ ١,٧٧٩,٦٩٥ دينار من الأرباح المدورة
- و - بموجب قرار الهيئة العامة غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٨ آذار ٢٠٢٤ ، تمت الموافقة على تعديل غايات الشركة حتى تتواءم مع نظام الترميز الحالي المعتمد لدى دائرة مراقبة الشركات وبما يتناسب مع طبيعة عمل الشركة ووفقا للإجراءات المتبعة لدى دائرة مراقبة الشركات لتصبح غايات الشركة كما يلي :
- صنع الاقمشة المنسوجة.
 - أنشطة الشركة القابضة .
 - مكتب إداري.
 - أنشطة شركات الاستثمار المشترك.
 - شراء وبيع العقارات الخاصة.
- وقد تم تعديل عقد التأسيس والنظام الاساسي للشركة تبعا لذلك هذا وقد تم استكمال التعديلات خلال شهر نيسان ٢٠٢٤ .
- ز - تمت الموافقة على المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية المرفقة بموجب قرار مجلس الإدارة رقم (٣٨١) تاريخ ٢٢ نيسان ٢٠٢٤ .

٢ - إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

- أ - أسس إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :
- تم إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

- تم إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر والموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة.

- ان الدينار الأردني هو عملة اظهر المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة .

- ان المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣، كما ان نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤ كما لم يتم إجراء التخصيص على أرباح الفترة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ والتي يتم إجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية .

ب - أسس توحيد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة

- يتم إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركات التابعة لنفس السنة المالية للشركة باستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة .

- يتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة بقائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة على الشركة التابعة ، ويتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة التي تم التخلص منها في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة حتى تاريخ التخلص منها وهو التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيها السيطرة على الشركة التابعة .

وتتحقق السيطرة عندما تكون الشركة :

- القدرة على السيطرة على المنشآت المستثمر بها ؛
- تتعرض للعوائد المتغيرة ، أو لها الحق في العوائد المتغيرة ، الناتجة من ارتباطاتها مع المنشآت المستثمر بها ؛ و
- لها القدرة على استعمال سلطتها للتأثير على عوائد المنشآت المستثمر بها .

وتعيد الشركة تقديراتها بشأن ما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر بها أم لا إن اشارت الحقائق والظروف أن ثمة تغيرات على واحد أو أكثر من نقاط تحقق السيطرة المشار إليها أعلاه.

وفي حال انخفضت حقوق تصويت الشركة عن أغلبية حقوق التصويت في أي من الشركات المستثمر بها ، فيكون لها القدرة على السيطرة عندما تكفي حقوق التصويت لمنح الشركة القدرة على توجيه أنشطة الشركة التابعة ذات الصلة من جانب واحد. وتأخذ الشركة في الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف عند تقدير ما إذا كان للشركة حقوق تصويت في المنشآت المستثمر بها تكفي لمنحه القدرة على السيطرة من عدمها. ومن بين تلك الحقائق والظروف :

- حجم حقوق تصويت التي تملكها الشركة بالنسبة لحجم وتوزيع حقوق التصويت الأخرى ؛
- حقوق التصويت المحتملة التي تحوز عليها الشركة وأي حائزي حقوق تصويت آخرين أو أطراف أخرى؛
- الحقوق الناشئة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى ؛ و
- أية حقائق وظروف إضافية تشير إلى أنه تترتب للشركة ، أو لا يترتب عليه ، مسؤولية حالية لتوجيه الأنشطة ذات الصلة وقت اتخاذ القرارات المطلوبة، بما في ذلك كيفية التصويت في اجتماعات الهيئات العامة السابقة.

عندما تفقد الشركة السيطرة على الشركة التابعة ، تقوم الشركة بـ :

- إلغاء الاعتراف بموجودات الشركة التابعة (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوباتها ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة الدفترية لأي حصة غير مسيطر عليها ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بفرق التحويل المتراكم المقيد في حقوق الملكية ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة للمقابل المستلم ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بالقيمة العادلة لأي استثمار محتفظ به ؛
- إلغاء الاعتراف بأي فائض أو عجز في قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر ؛
- إعادة تصنيف بحقوق ملكية الشركة المقيدة سابقاً في الدخل الشامل الآخر إلى قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر أو الأرباح المدورة كما هو ملائم .

تمثل حقوق غير المسيطرين الجزء غير المملوك من قبل الشركة من حقوق ملكية الشركة التابعة .

تمتلك الشركة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ شركة تصنيع الأقمشة والأجواخ الأردنية (شركة التابعة) التالية:

راس المال المدفوع	نسبة التملك	طبيعة عمل الشركة	مكان عملها	تاريخ التملك
دينار	%			
٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠	صناعية	الأردن	٢ كانون الثاني ٢٠٠٥

يبين الجدول التالي المركز المالي والأداء المالي لشركة تصنيع الأقمشة والأجواخ الأردنية (الشركة التابعة) قبل قيود الاستبعاد كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤	لثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤
موجودات	مطلوبات
دينار	دينار
١٤,٧٨٣,٦٢٤	٩٩,٥٢٠
موجودات	الايرادات
دينار	دينار
٢٠٠,٤٥٧	٨٠٧,٥٦٤

٣ - معلومات السياسات المحاسبية الهامة

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣ . ومع ذلك ، تم اتباع معايير التقارير المالية الدولية المعدلة التالية والتي أصبحت سارية المفعول للفترات المالية التي تبدأ في أو بعد أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٤ ، في اعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة ، والتي لم تؤثر بشكل جوهري على المبالغ والإفصاحات الواردة في المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للفترة الحالية والسنوات السابقة ، علما بأنه قد يكون لها تأثير على المعالجة المحاسبية للمعاملات والترتيبات المستقبلية.

معايير محاسبية جديدة ومعدلة سارية المفعول للفترة الحالية

- المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٦ عقود الإيجار – الالتزامات الإيجارية في البيع وإعادة الاستئجار
- تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١ عرض القوائم المالية المتعلقة بتصنيف المطلوبات كمتداولة أو غير متداولة
- تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي ١ عرض القوائم المالية – الالتزامات غير المتداولة مع التعهدات
- تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي ٧ بيان التدفقات النقدية والمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية ٧ الأدوات المالية الإفصاحات – ترتيبات تمويل الموردين
- المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية إس ١ – المتطلبات العامة للإفصاح عن المعلومات المالية المتعلقة بالإستدامة.*
- المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية إس ٢ – الإفصاحات المتعلقة بالمناخ*

* شريطة موافقة السلطات الرقابية في البلدان التي تعمل بها الشركة على تطبيقها ، علما بأنه لم يتم إصدار أي تعليمات حولها حتى تاريخ المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة.

معايير صادرة وغير سارية المفعول

لم تعتمد الشركة مسبقاً المعايير الجديدة والمعدلة التالية التي تم إصدارها، ولكنها لم تصبح سارية المفعول بعد. إن الإدارة بصدد تقييم تأثير المتطلبات الجديدة.

سارية لفترات سنوية تبدأ في أو بعد	المعايير المحاسبية الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية الجديدة والمعدلة
أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٥	التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ٢١ - عدم قابلية صرف العملة.
أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧	المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٨ - العرض والإفصاح في القوائم المالية.
تم إرجاء السريان لأجل غير مسمى	تعديل على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٠ ومعايير المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٨ فيما يتعلق باحساب بيع الموجودات أو المساهمة بها من المستثمر

تتوقع الإدارة اعتماد هذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة في القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة في فترة التطبيق الأولى، كما تتوقع ألا يكون لاعتماد هذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة أي تأثير جوهري على القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة في فترة التطبيق الأولى.

٤- الاحكام المحاسبية الهامة و المصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات غير المؤكدة وإدارة المخاطر

إن إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الإلتزامات المحتملة. كما أن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغيرات في احتياطي تقييم الاستثمارات التي تظهر في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وضمن حقوق الملكية. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وأن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

إن تقديرنا المتبعة ضمن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للعام ٢٠٢٣.

٥ - نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢٣	
دينار	دينار	
٣٧٠	١,١٠٥	نقد في الصندوق
٤٦,٥٩٨	٣٤,١٠٨	حسابات جارية - دينار أردني
٧٨٨,٨٥٢	١,٢٣٧,٢٨٣	وديعة لأجل لدى البنك الاهلي الاردني - عضو مجلس ادارة *
٥,٠٠٠	٥٠,٠٠٠	وديعة لأجل لدى البنك الاهلي الاردني - عضو مجلس ادارة
٨٤٠,٨٢٠	١,٣٢٢,٤٩٦	

* ان الوديعة لأجل مربوطة شهرياً وتجدد تلقائياً وبسعر فائدة ٦٪ سنوياً من ضمنها ٧٠٠ ألف دينار تأمينات مقابل تسهيلات بنكية ممنوحة لشركة مصانع الاجواخ (الشركة المالكة) كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤.

٦ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤
دينار	دينار
٢,٢٦٠,٧٧٥	٢,١٩٩,٠٩٧

موجودات مالية متداولة في بورصة عمان

٧ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤
دينار	دينار
٣٩,٤٢٤,٠٣٨	٣٨,٢٣٤,٦٩٥
١٢,١٢٢,١٥٢	١٢,١٢٢,١٥٢
٥١,٥٤٦,١٩٠	٥٠,٣٥٦,٨٧٤

موجودات مالية متداولة في بورصة عمان
موجودات مالية غير المدرجة *

* تم تحديد القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات غير المتداولة استناداً إلى أحدث قوائم مالية مدققة أو مراجعة أو حسابات الإدارة والقيمة السوقية لصافي أصول الشركة وطرق تقييم أخرى والتي تعتبر أفضل أداة متوفرة لقياس القيمة العادلة لتلك الاستثمارات .

٨ - موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣	عدد الاسناد	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤	عدد الاسناد
دينار		دينار	
١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠٠	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠٠
٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٥	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢
٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	

إسناد قرض الشركة العربية الدولية للفنادق *
اسناد قرض شركة البنك الأهلي الأردني **

* تستحق اسناد قرض الشركة العربية الدولية للفنادق بتاريخ ١٣ شباط ٢٠٢٧ ويستحق عليها فائدة ثلثه ٥,٥٪ سنوياً تدفع على قسطين في ١٣ شباط و اب من كل عام .

** تستحق اسناد قرض شركة البنك الأهلي الأردني بتاريخ ١٣ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٢٩ ويستحق عليها فائدة متغيرة تبلغ حالياً ١٠,٢٥٪ سنوياً تدفع على قسطين في ١٣ أيار و ١٣ تشرين الثاني من كل عام .

٩ - استثمار في شركة حليفة

يمثل هذا البند كلفة استثمار الشركة في الشركة العربية الدولية العقارية بنسبة حوالي ٢٣,٨٥٪ من رأسمالها والبالغ ٣,٦٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وذلك قبل قرار الهيئة العامة غير العادي للشركة و المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٣ ايار ٢٠٢٣ و الذي تقرر به اطفاء الخسائر من رأس مال الشركة كما تقرر تخفيض رأس مال الشركة بقيمة ٢ مليون دينار ليصبح رأس المال بعد هذه القرارات ١,٤٥٦,٩٥٨ دينار. هذا وتأسست الشركة الحليفة بتاريخ ٢٨ حزيران ٢٠٠٧ ومن أهم غاياتها تنمية وتشجيع الاستثمار في كافة المجالات السياحية والعقارية واقامة وإدارة المشروعات الانشائية والعقارية والاسكانية العمرانية والاسواق التجارية وشراء وبيع واستثمار العقارات والاراضي داخل وخارج التنظيم وإدارة تجمعات ابنية سكنية وتجارية وغيرها . ويظهر هذا الاستثمار بحصة الشركة من صافي اصول الشركة الحليفة وبمقدار مساهمة الشركة في الشركة الحليفة حيث يعدل رصيد الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة بالتغير الحاصل في حصة الشركة من صافي اصول الشركة الحليفة وبمقدار حصة الشركة في ارباح وخسائر الشركة الحليفة وفقاً لأحدث قوائم مالية مدققة او مراجعة او حسابات الإدارة .

١٠ - الموجودات الاستثمارية

بناءً على قرار مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ١٨ نيسان ٢٠٢٢، فقد تقرر تأجير جزء من مستودعات المصنع بصافي قيمة دفترية بلغ ٦١,٦٦٧ دينار. بتاريخ ٢٤ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣ تم تعديل الاتفاقية لتشمل كافة مستودعات الشركة وبقية إيجارية سنوية مقدارها ١٨٣,٨٠٠ دينار تبدأ من أول آذار ٢٠٢٣، وتم تعديلها لتصبح ٢١٣,٨٠٠ دينار سنوياً اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٤ وعليه تم تحويل الموجودات الثابتة ذات العلاقة إلى الموجودات الاستثمارية بصافي القيمة الدفترية.

تم تقييم الأرض والمباني من قبل مخمن معتمد وقد بلغ تقدير القيمة السوقية ٣,٢٣٥,٠٠٠ دينار .

١١ - بنوك دائنة

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢٣	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤	
دينار	دينار	
-	١٠٠,٩٤٢	البنك الأهلي الأردني - جاري مدين *
-	١٩٧,٣٥٨	البنك الأهلي الأردني - جاري مدين **
-	٣١٧,٧٤٤	البنك العربي ***
-	٦١٦,٠٤٤	

* إن التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للشركة بشكل جاري مدين بسقف ٧٠٠ ألف دينار من البنك الأهلي الأردني (عضو مجلس إدارة) مقابل التأمينات النقدية من الشركة التابعة وهي بكفالة الشركة وبفائدة ٧%، علماً بأن سقف الجاري مدين يستحق بتاريخ ٣١ تموز ٢٠٢٤.

** إن التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للشركة بشكل جاري مدين بسقف ٢ مليون دينار من البنك الأهلي الأردني (عضو مجلس إدارة) هي بكفالة الشركة وبفائدة ٩,٢٥ % سنوياً ، علماً بأن سقف الجاري مدين يستحق بتاريخ ٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٤.

*** إن التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للشركة بشكل جاري مدين بسقف ٢٥٠ ألف دينار من البنك العربي وهي بكفالة الشركة وبفائدة ١٠,٨٧٥ % سنوياً ، علماً بأن سقف الجاري مدين يستحق بتاريخ ٢٨ أيار ٢٠٢٤.

- لا يوجد معاملات غير نقدية للتسهيلات المذكورة أعلاه .

١٢ - دائنون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢٣	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤	
دينار	دينار	
٢٦,٦٦٤	٦٧٣	ذمم دائنة
١٢٨,٩٤٦	١٤٠,٥٤٤	ذمم وأمانات أرباح المساهمين
١٠٠,٠٠٠	-	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة للشركة الأم والشركة التابعة
-	٣٣,٨٨٥	مصاريف مستحقة الدفع
٢٥٥,٦١٠	١٧٥,١٠٢	

١٣- أرباح مدورة
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣			لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤			
أرباح مدورة			أرباح مدورة			
المجموع	غير متحققة *	متحققة	المجموع	غير متحققة *	متحققة	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٩,٧٤٠,٠٣٨	٧٨١,٧٩٠	١٨,٩٥٨,٢٤٨	١٩,٥٥٦,٣٩٣	٦٧٧,٥٧٤	١٨,٨٧٨,٨١٩	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
١,٩١٦,٣٥٥	(١٠٤,٢١٦)	٢,٠٢٠,٥٧١	-	-	-	الربح للسنة
(٢,١٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٢,١٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢,١٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٢,١٠٠,٠٠٠)	أرباح موزعة (إيضاح رقم ٢٢)
١٩,٥٥٦,٣٩٣	٦٧٧,٥٧٤	١٨,٨٧٨,٨١٩	١٧,٤٥٦,٣٩٣	٦٦٧,٥٧٤	١٦,٧٧٨,٨١٩	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

* مقيد التصرف بها كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ بموجب تعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية .

١٤- صافي أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤
دينار	دينار
١١٠,٩٩٨	١٣٣,١٩٦
(٨٣,٢٩٣)	(٦١,٦٧٨)
٢٧,٧٠٥	٧١,٥١٨

عوائد توزيعات أسهم شركات
(خسائر) تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال
الأرباح أو الخسائر - غير متحققة

١٥- إيرادات أخرى - بالصافي
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار	
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤
دينار	دينار
٢١,٣٥٤	١٨,٧٩٦
(٢,٨٦٦)	(٤٧٣)
١٠,٧٣٦	-
٤٧,٨٥٠	-
٩,٣٩٠	-
٨٦,٤٦٤	١٨,٣٢٣

فوائد بنكية دائنة
فوائد بنكية مدينة
إيرادات متفرقة
أرباح بيع آلات وماكينات وقطع غيار
إيرادات أخرى

١٦ - ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية

أ - الوضع الضريبي

تم تسوية ضريبة دخل الشركة المالكة حتى نهاية العام ٢٠٢٠ ، كما تم تقديم كشف الدخل السنوي للاعوام ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢ و ٢٠٢٣ في الوقت المحدد ، وبرأي الادارة والمستشار الضريبي انه لن يترتب على الشركة المالكة اية التزامات ضريبية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ وذلك لعدم وجود دخل خاضع للضريبة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ .

تم تسوية ضريبة دخل الشركة التابعة لها حتى نهاية العام ٢٠٢٠ ، كما تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للاعوام ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٢ و ٢٠٢٣ في الوقت المحدد ، هذا وقد تم احتساب وقيد مخصص لضريبة الدخل للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٣ ، وبرأي الادارة والمستشار الضريبي انه لن يترتب على الشركة التابعة لها اية التزامات تفوق المخصصات المأخوذة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ .

ب - الضرائب المؤجلة

لم يتم اظهار المنافع الضريبية المؤجلة للشركة المالكة الناتجة عن الفروقات الزمنية لضرائب الدخل المأخوذة في حسابات الشركة ، وذلك وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) كون أن الشركة المالكة تمارس النشاط الإستثماري والذي هو معفى من ضريبة الدخل .

لم يتم اظهار المنافع الضريبية المؤجلة الناتجة عن الفروقات لضرائب الدخل المدفوعة على المخصصات المأخوذة في حسابات الشركة التابعة حيث انه من غير المتوقع الاستفادة منها في المستقبل القريب .

ج - مخصص الضريبة :

إن الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢٣	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤	
دينار	دينار	
٣١,٧٨١	٦,٩٠٢	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
٢٠,٨٤٥	٢٧,٦١٨	مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية المأخوذ
(٤٥,٧٢٤)	(٨,٤٤٢)	خلال الفترة / السنة
٦,٩٠٢	٢٦,٠٧٨	ضريبة الدخل و المساهمة الوطنية المدفوعة
		الرصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

١٧ - حصة السهم من الربح للفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار			
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤	دينار	دينار
٢,٠٠٥,٨٤٨	٢,١٩٦,٣٣١		
١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		
-/٠.١٣	-/٠.١٤		

الربح للفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة
عدد الأسهم
حصة السهم من الربح للفترة

١٨ - أرباح موزعة

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين بتاريخ ٢٨ آذار ٢٠٢٤ على توصية مجلس الإدارة بتوزيع ما نسبته ١٤٪ من رأس المال المدفوع كأرباح نقدية على المساهمين عن العام ٢٠٢٣ أي ما يعادل ٢,١٠٠ ألف دينار (٢,١٠٠ ألف دينار عن العام ٢٠٢٢).

١٩ - الالتزامات المحتملة

لم يكن على الشركة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموجزة التزامات محتملة .

٢٠ - الارصدة والمعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

فيما يلي تفاصيل الارصدة والمعاملات مع الأطراف ذات علاقة (الشركات والمؤسسات الممثلة في أعضاء بمجلس الإدارة) كما في نهاية الفترة :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠٢٣	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤	دينار	دينار
١,٢٣٧,٢٨٣	٧٨٨,٨٥٢		
١,٦٨٣	(١٠٠,٩٤٢)		
١٩,٨٠٣	(١٩٧,٣٥٨)		
٥١٣	٣٧٧		
-	(٣١٧,٧٤٤)		
١٢,١٠٩	٤٦,٢١٩		
٥٠,٠٠٠	٥,٠٠٠		

بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :
وديعة لاجل لدى البنك الأهلي الأردني - عضو مجلس إدارة
بنك (دائن) مدين - الأهلي - عضو مجلس إدارة
بنك (دائن) مدين - الأهلي - عضو مجلس إدارة
حساب جاري - البنك العربي - عضو مجلس إدارة
بنك (دائن) - البنك العربي - عضو مجلس إدارة
حساب جاري - البنك الأهلي - عضو مجلس إدارة
وديعة لاجل لدى البنك الأهلي الأردني - عضو مجلس إدارة

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار			
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤	دينار	دينار
٢,٨٦٧	٤٧٣		
٢١,٣٥٣	١٨,٧٩٦		

بنود قائمة الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :

فوائد وعمولات مدينة
فوائد بنكية دائنة

بلغت الرواتب والمكافآت والمنافع الأخرى لمجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا ما مجموعه ٢٢٢,٢٠٠ دينار للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤ .

٢١ - توزيع القطاعي والجغرافي

فيما يلي معلومات عن قطاعات الأعمال موزعة حسب الأنشطة :

المجموع		استثماري	صناعي	
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار				
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤	دينار	دينار	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢,٢٢٠,٨٨٢	٢,٤٤٥,٣٠٨	٢,٤٤٥,٣٠٨	-	ايرادات الموجودات المالية بالصافي
				المسترد من مخصص بضاعة جاهزة
٨,٦١٣	-	-	-	وبطينة الحركة
٨٦,٤٦٤	١٨,٣٢٣	١٨,٣٢٣	-	ايرادات اخرى - بالصافي
١٩,٨٠٩	٥٣,٤٥٠	٥٣,٤٥٠	-	ايرادات موجودات ثابتة استثمارية
(٣٠٤,٢٣٧)	(٢٩٣,١٣٢)	(٢٩٣,١٣٢)	-	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
٢,٠٣١,٥٣١	٢,٢٢٣,٩٤٩	٢,٢٢٣,٩٤٩	-	الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة
(٢٥,٦٨٣)	(٢٧,٦١٨)	(٢٧,٦١٨)	-	مصرف ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
٢,٠٠٥,٨٤٨	٢,١٩٦,٣٣١	٢,١٩٦,٣٣١	-	الربح للفترة

٣١ كانون الاول	٣١ آذار	استثماري	صناعي	
٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٤			
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	معلومات أخرى
٥٧,٩٧٧,٣١٥	٥٧,٤٥٢,٢٢٤	٥٧,٤٥٢,٢٢٤	-	موجودات القطاع
٣٣٩,٢٣٩	٩٠٧,١٣٤	٩٠٧,١٣٤	-	مطلوبات القطاع

- ان جميع الموجودات وعمليات الشركة والشركة التابعة هي داخل المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية.

٢٢ - مستويات القيمة العادلة

١ - القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية للشركة والمحددة بالقيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر

أن بعض الموجودات المالية للشركة بقيمة عادلة في نهاية كل فترة مالية ، و الجدول التالي يوضح مستويات حوز كيفية تحديد القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات المالية (طرق التقييم والمعلومات المستخدمة)

العلاقة بين المدخلات الهامة غير الملموسة والقيمة العادلة	مخاطر هامة غير ملموسة	طريقة التقييم والمدخلات المستخدمة	مستوى القيمة العادلة	القيمة العادلة	
				٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣	٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤
				دينار	دينار
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الامداد المعلنة في الاسواق المالية	المستوى الأول	٢,٣٦٠,٧٧٥	٢,١٩٩,٠٩٧

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل:

لهم متوفر لها امدار سوقية

لهم غير متوفر لها امدار سوقية

مجموع الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة

لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الامداد المعلنة في الاسواق المالية	المستوى الأول	٣٩,٤٢٤,٠٣٨	٣٨,٧٣٥,٦٩٥
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	طريقة خصم التغيرات النقدية / طريقة التقييم النسبي / القيمة المؤسسية	المستوى الثالث	١٢,١٢٢,١٥٢	١٢,١٢٢,١٥٢
				٥١,٥٤٦,١٩٠	٥٠,٣٥٦,٨٤٧
				٥٣,٨٠٦,٩٦٥	٥٢,٥٥٥,٩٤٤

لم تكن هنالك أي تغيرات بين المستوى الأول والمستوى الثاني خلال الثلاثة اشهر الأولى من العام ٢٠٢٤

٢ - القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة والغير محددة بالقيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر

باستثناء ما يورد في الجدول ادناه ان القيمة التقديرية للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة تقارب قيمتها العادلة وذلك لأن إدارة الشركة تعتقد أن القيمة التقديرية للتبوء المبنية ادناه تمثل القيمة العادلة لها تقريباً وذلك يعود اما لاستحقاقها قصير الاجل أو ان امداد القائدة لها يعاد تسعيرها خلال الفترة .

مستوى القيمة العادلة	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٣		٣١ آذار ٢٠٢٤	
	القيمة العادلة	القيمة التقديرية	القيمة العادلة	القيمة التقديرية
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
موجودات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة العادلة :				
موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المعنائة	٢,٠٣٨,٧٥٠	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٠٣٣,٣٤٦	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
مجموع موجودات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة العادلة	٢,٠٣٨,٧٥٠	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٠٣٣,٣٤٦	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

للتبوء المبنية اعلاه تم تحديد القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية للمستوى الثاني وفقاً للمعايير تسعير متفق عليها والتي تعكس مخاطر الائتمان لدى الاطراف التي يتم التعامل معها

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN –THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED MARCH 31, 2024, TOGETHER
WITH THE REVIEW REPORT

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN-THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
MARCH 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Review Report	1
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss	3
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Owners' Equity	5
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Information	5 – 17

Review Report

AM/008513

To the Chairman and Board of Directors Members of
Jordan Worsted Mills Company
(A Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated condensed interim Statement of financial position of Jordan Worsted Mills Company (A Public Shareholding Limited Company) as of March 31, 2024, and the related consolidated condensed interim Statements of profit or loss and comprehensive income, changes in owners' equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this consolidated condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this consolidated condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of consolidated condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that the accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information is not prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting.

Other matters

The accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information is a translation of the statutory financial information in the Arabic language to which reference should be made.

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan
April 22, 2024

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) - Jordan



JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		March 31, 2024 (Reviewed not Audited)	December 31, 2023 (Audited)
	Note	JD	JD
<u>ASSETS</u>			
<u>Current Assets:</u>			
Cash on hand and at banks	5	840,820	1,322,496
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	6	2,199,097	2,260,775
Accounts receivable and other debt balances		783,613	65,224
Checks under collection		492,753	
Total Current Assets		4,316,283	3,648,495
Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive Income	7	50,356,874	51,546,190
Financial assets at amortized cost	8	2,000,000	2,000,000
Investment in affiliate Company	9	582,783	582,783
Total Investments		52,939,657	54,128,973
<u>Non-Current Assets:</u>			
<u>Investments Assets:</u>			
Land at cost		23,803	23,803
Investment assets at cost		911,153	911,153
(Less): Accumulated depreciation		(877,219)	(876,119)
Total Investment Assets	10	57,737	58,837
<u>Fixed Assets:</u>			
Land at cost		72,069	72,069
Fixed assets at cost		202,010	201,281
(Less): Accumulated depreciation		(135,532)	(132,340)
Net fixed assets excluding land		66,478	68,941
Total Fixed Assets		138,547	141,010
Total Non-Current Assets		196,284	199,847
Total Assets		57,452,224	57,977,315
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
<u>Current Liabilities:</u>			
Due to banks	11	616,044	-
Payables and other credit balances	12	175,102	255,610
Income tax and National Contribution provision	16/C	26,078	6,902
Total Current Liabilities		817,224	262,512
<u>Non-Current Liabilities:</u>			
End-of service indemnity provision		89,910	76,727
Total Liabilities		907,134	339,239
<u>OWNERS' EQUITY</u>			
Authorized and Paid-up capital		15,000,000	15,000,000
Additional paid-in capital		50,000	50,000
Statutory reserve		12,532,243	12,532,243
Voluntary reserve		10,000,000	10,000,000
Investment revaluation reserve		(689,877)	499,440
Retained earnings	13	17,456,393	19,556,393
Profit for the period		2,196,331	-
Total Owners' Equity		56,545,090	57,638,076
Total Liabilities and Owners' Equity		57,452,224	57,977,315

Chairman of Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM .

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	Note	For the Three-Month Period	
		Ended March 31,	
		2024	2023
Net gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	14	71,518	27,705
Dividends revenue from financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income		2,340,444	2,163,589
Income from financial assets at amortized cost		33,346	29,588
Revenue from investment fixed assets		53,450	19,809
Released from provision for slow moving finished goods		-	8,613
Other income - Net	15	18,323	86,464
Total Revenue		<u>2,517,081</u>	<u>2,335,768</u>
General and administrative expense		<u>(293,132)</u>	<u>(304,237)</u>
Profit for the Period before Tax		2,223,949	2,031,531
Income tax expense for the period	16/c	(26,300)	(24,400)
National contribution tax expense for the period	16/c	<u>(1,318)</u>	<u>(1,283)</u>
Profit for the Period		<u>2,196,331</u>	<u>2,005,848</u>
Earning per share for the period	17	<u>-/014</u>	<u>-/013</u>

Chairman of Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS CONSOLIDATED
 CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH IT
 AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	For the Three - Months Period	
	Ended March 31,	
	Note	
	2024	2023
	JD	JD
Profit for the period	2,196,331	2,005,848
Comprehensive income items:		
Items not subsequently transferable to the consolidated		
Condensed interim statement of profit or loss:		
Changes in investment valuation reserve	(1,189,317)	(1,647,288)
Total Comprehensive Income	1,007,014	358,560

Chairman of the Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART
 OF THIS CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINACIAL INFORMATION
 AND SHOULD BE READ WITH IT AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS' EQUITY
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	Authorized and Paid - up Capital	Additional Paid - up Capital	Statutory Reserve	Voluntary Reserve	Investment Valuation Reserve ***	Retained Earnings*	Profit for the Period	Total Owners' Equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the Three-Months Period Ended March 31, 2024								
Balance - beginning of the period	15,000,000	50,000	12,532,243	10,000,000	499,440	19,556,393	-	57,638,076
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,196,331	2,196,331
Change in investment valuation reserve	-	-	-	-	(1,189,317)	-	-	(1,189,317)
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	(1,189,317)	-	2,196,331	1,007,014
Dividends (Note 18)**	-	-	-	-	-	(2,100,000)	-	(2,100,000)
Balance - End of the Period	15,000,000	50,000	12,532,243	10,000,000	(689,877)	17,456,393	2,196,331	56,545,090
For the Three-Months Period Ended March 31, 2023								
Balance - beginning of the period	15,000,000	50,000	12,532,243	10,000,000	944,606	19,740,038	-	59,266,897
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,005,848	2,005,848
Change in investment valuation reserve	-	-	-	-	(1,647,288)	-	-	(1,647,288)
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	(1,647,288)	-	2,005,848	358,560
Dividends (Note 18)**	-	-	-	-	-	(2,100,000)	-	(2,100,000)
Balance - End of the Period	15,000,000	50,000	12,532,243	10,000,000	(702,682)	17,640,038	2,005,848	56,525,447

* Retained earnings includes JO 677,574 as of December 31, 2023, restricted as per the Jordan Securities Commission's instructions, in return for the accumulated change in the fair value transferred to the retained earnings account.

** According to the resolution of the General Assembly ordinary meeting held on March 28, 2024, approved the Board of Directors recommendation to distribute 14% of capital as cash dividends to shareholders for the year 2023, i.e. JO 2,100,000.

*** It is prohibited to dispose of an amount equal to the negative change in the balance of the investment valuation reserve in the amount of JO 1,189,317 as of March 31, 2024 compared to JO 1,647,288 as of March 31, 2023.

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH IT AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	Note	For the Three - Months Period Ended March 31,	
		2024	2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		JD	JD
Profit for the period before income tax		2,223,949	2,031,531
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of fixed assets		4,292	3,946
End of service indemnity provision		13,182	8,131
Loss from valuation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	14	61,678	83,293
Dividends revenue from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(2,340,444)	(2,163,589)
Cash (used in) Operating Activities before Changes in Working Capital items		(37,343)	(36,688)
(Increase) In the Current Assets:			
Receivables and other debit balances		(718,389)	(2,125,584)
Checks under collection		(492,753)	-
(Decrease) Increase in the Current Liabilities:			
Payables and other credit balances		(80,508)	1,989,337
Net Cash Flows (used in) Operating Activities before Income Tax Paid and End of Service Indemnity		(1,328,993)	(172,935)
Income tax and national contribution tax paid	16/C	(8,442)	(15,868)
End of service indemnity paid		-	(3,196)
Net Cash Flows (used in) Operating Activities		(1,337,435)	(191,999)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Disposals of held for sale assets - net		-	2,832
Purchase fixed assets		(729)	-
Dividends from financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income		2,340,444	2,163,589
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities		2,339,715	2,166,421
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Increase in due to banks		616,044	173,203
Dividends paid for the year		(2,100,000)	(2,100,000)
Net Cash Flows (used in) from Financing Activities		(1,483,956)	(1,926,797)
Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash		(481,676)	47,625
Cash on hand and at banks - beginning of the year		1,322,496	1,815,190
Cash on Hand and at Banks - End of Period	5	840,820	1,862,815
Non-cash transactions:			
Transfer from non-Investment fixed assets to investment fixed assets		-	61,667

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL
INFORMATION AND SHOULD BE READ WITH IT AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

pJORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN- THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
NOTES TO THE CDNSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

1. General

- a. The Jordan Worsted Mills Company was registered as a public shareholding limited company under number (41) on September 17, 1964, with its head office located in Amman, The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, P.O.BOX (6060) Amman (11118) - Jordan. The Company's main objectives are to invest in shares of listed and unlisted companies; to manufacture and produce worsted in all shapes and types; to manufacture worsted; and to build, equip, and manage a factory to manufacture worsted and trade in it.
- b. The Company owns 100% of Jordan Fabric and Worsted Mills Private Limited Shareholding Company as of March 31, 2024, whose head office is in Amman, The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. Its postal address is P.O. Box 6060 Amman 11118 - Jordan. The main objectives of this company are to manufacture and produce worsted, yarn, and mills in various shapes and kinds; to produce and sew various kinds of finished clothes; to use them as well as their accessories; and to trade in them. The main objectives also include building, preparing, and managing a factory to manufacture the and trade in them. The subsidiary had assets equal to JD 14,783,624 and liabilities equal to JD 99,520 as of March 31, 2024. Moreover, revenue equaled JD 807,564 and cost of sales and expenses amounted to JD 200,457 for the period ended March 31, 2024.
- c. The Board of Directors decided in its meeting held on April 18, 2022, to sell the machinery, equipment, and spare parts of the factory, categorizing them as assets held for sale. Accordingly, an agreement was signed on June 12, 2022, for the sale of the machinery and equipment to a foreign Company for a total amount of EUR 400,000. The agreement was executed for an amount of EUR 329,700, equivalent to JD 237,694, during the year 2022. All the terms of this agreement were fulfilled, and the remaining machinery and equipment were transferred during the year 2023, thereby limiting the Company's activities to investment only.
- d. On November 10, 2021, Jordan Fabric and Worsted Mills Company (The subsidiary Company) purchased the entire share of the Jordanian Armed Forces - the Arab Army - amounting to 2,000,000 shares at a total price of 3,768,315 dinars according to the letter of the Jordanian Armed Forces - the Arab Army - No. M U 2021/7 Strategic Partnership 1303 dated on October 6, 2021, due to his desire to sell his entire share. Accordingly, the Jordan Fabric and Worsted Mills Company became 80% owned by the Jordan Worsted Mills Company directly, and the remaining 20% are owned by Jordan Fabric and Worsted Mills Company as treasury shares as of December 31, 2022, which means that it is owned indirectly by Jordan Worsted Mills Company.
- e. In accordance with the decision of the General Assembly of Jordan Fabric and Worsted Mills Company in its extraordinary meeting held on March 15, 2023, it was approved to amortize the treasury shares, amounting to JD 3,779,695, by amortizing JD 2,000,000 from the Company's paid-up capital of JD 10,000,000, to become JD 8,000,000, and amortizing an amount of JD 1,779,695 from retained earnings.
- f. In the according with the decision of the extraordinary General Meeting held on March 28, 2024, was resolved to amend the Company's objectives to comply with the current coding system adopted by the Companies Control Department, in line with the nature of the Company's work and in accordance with the procedures followed by the Companies Control Department, to become as follows:
 - Manufacturing woven fabrics.
 - Holding company activities.
 - Administrative office.
 - Joint investment company activities.
 - Buying and selling private real estate.

The Company's articles of association and bylaws were amended accordingly, and all amendments were completed during April 2024.

- g. The consolidated condensed interim financial information was approved by the Board of Directors in its resolution number (381) on April 22, 2024.

2. Preparation of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

a. Basis of Preparation of the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Information:

- The accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 (Interim Financial Reporting).
- The consolidated condensed interim financial information has been prepared under the historical cost principle except for financial assets at fair value through statement of profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income shown at fair value at the date of the consolidated condensed interim financial information.
- The Jordanian Dinar is the functional and presentation currency of the consolidated condensed interim financial information.
- The consolidated condensed interim financial information does not include all information and disclosures required for the annual financial information prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read with the annual report of the Company as of December 31, 2023. Moreover, the results of its operations for the three -month period ended March 31, 2024, do not necessarily provide an indication of the expected results of operations for the year ending on December 31, 2024. The Company's profits for the three -month period ended March 31, 2024, have not been appropriated, as such appropriations will be made at the end of the year.

b. Basis of Consolidation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information

- The interim condensed consolidated financial information for subsidiaries is prepared for the same financial year as the company, using the same accounting policies applied in the company.
- The results of operations of subsidiaries are consolidated in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss from the date of acquisition, which is the date when control over the subsidiary is effectively transferred. The results of operations of subsidiaries disposed of are consolidated in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss until the date of disposal, which is the date when the company loses control over the subsidiary.

Control is achieved when the Company:

- Has the power over the investee.
- Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- Has the ability to use its power to affects its returns.

The Company reassesses whether it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When the Company has less than most of the voting rights of an investee, it considers that it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power.

When the company loses control of the subsidiary, the company:

- Derecognition of the subsidiary's assets (including goodwill) and its liabilities.
- Derecognizing the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest.
- Derecognition of the cumulative transfer difference recorded in equity.

- Derecognition of the fair value of the consideration received.
- Derecognition of the fair value of any investment held.
- Derecognition of any surplus or deficit in the information of profit or loss.
- Reclassification of the company's equity previously recognized in other comprehensive income to the information of profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate.

The non - controlling interest represent the portion of the subsidiary's equity that is not owned by the Company.

The Company owns as of March 31, 2024, Jordan fabric and Worsted Mills (subsidiary) as below:

<u>Paid-up capital</u>	<u>Percentage of</u>	<u>Nature of</u>	<u>Geographic</u>	<u>Date of Acquisition</u>
<u>JD</u>	<u>Acquisition</u>	<u>business</u>	<u>area</u>	
	<u>%</u>			
8,000,000	100	Industrial	Jordan	January 2, 2005

The below table shows the financial position and financial performance for the Jordan fabric and Worsted mills (Subsidiary) before elimination transactions as of March 31, 2024:

<u>March 31, 2024</u>		<u>For the three months ended March 31, 2024</u>	
<u>Assets</u>	<u>Liabilities</u>	<u>Revenue</u>	<u>Expenses</u>
<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
14,783,624	99,520	807,564	200,457

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended on March 31, 2024 are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2023. However, the Company has adopted the following amendments and interpretations that apply on or after January 1, 2024 in preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information and have not materially affected the amounts and disclosures in the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period and prior years, which may have an impact on the accounting treatment of future transactions and arrangements.

New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year:

Amendment to IFRS 16 Leases—Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements—Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements—Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures—Supplier Finance Arrangements

Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures—Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

IFRS S1 - General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability - related financial information*

IFRS S2 - Climate Related Disclosures*

- * Provided that the regulatory authorities in the countries in which the Company operates in to implement it, noting that no instructions have been issued regarding it until the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

IFRS Accounting Standards issued but not yet effective

The Company has not applied the new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective, management is in the process of assessing the impact of the new requirements.

The new and revised (IFRS) for financial reporting preparation	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after.
Amendments to IFRS 21 - Inexchangeability of currency	January 1, 2025
Amendments to IFRS 18 - Presentation and disclosure in financial statements	January 1, 2027
Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures—Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture	The effective date has been deferred indefinitely

The management anticipates adopting these new standards, interpretations, and amendments in the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements during the initial application period. Furthermore, they expect that adopting these new standards, interpretations, and amendments will not have any significant impact on the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements during the initial application period.

4. Critical Judgments, Key Sources of Estimates and Risk Management

Preparation of the consolidated condensed interim financial information and the application of the Company's accounting policies require the Company's management to make judgments and estimates that affect the financial assets and financial liabilities balances and disclosure of contingent liabilities. They also affect revenue, expenses, provisions, and changes in the investment valuation reserve that appear in the consolidated condensed interim information of comprehensive income and within owner's equity. This requires the Company's management to make significant judgments to estimate future cash flows and their timing. The mentioned estimates are necessarily based on different assumptions and factors that have varying amounts of estimation and uncertainty, and the actual results may differ from estimates due to changes stemming from those estimates future circumstances.

The estimates and assumptions adopted in preparing this consolidated condensed interim financial information are reasonable and consistent with those used in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the year 2023.

5. Cash on Hand and at Banks

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	JD	JD
Cash on hand	370	1,105
Current accounts - Jordanian dinar	46,598	34,108
Time deposit at Jordan Ahli Bank - Member of the Board of Directors *	788,852	1,237,283
Time deposit at Jordan Ahli Bank - member of the Board of Directors	5,000	50,000
	<u>840,820</u>	<u>1,322,496</u>

- * The time deposit is for monthly term, automatically renewable, and bears interest at 6% annually. Moreover, the deposit includes JD 700 thousand collateral against credit facilities granted to Jordan Worsted Mills Company (Parent Company) as of March 31, 2024.

6. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	JD	JD
Financial assets listed at Amman Stock Exchange	2,199,097	2,260,775

7. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Comprehensive Income

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	JD	JD
Financial assets listed at Amman Stock Exchange	38,234,695	39,424,038
Unlisted financial assets *	12,122,152	12,122,152
	50,356,874	51,546,190

- * The fair value of the unquoted shares has been determined based on the equity method and latest audited or reviewed financial information or management accounts or other evaluation methods, which were the best tools available to measure the fair value of those investments.

8. Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

This item consists of the following:

	Number of bonds	March 31, 2024	Number of bonds	December 31, 2023
		JD		JD
Arab International Hotels Company's bonds *	1,500	1,500,000	1500	1,500,000
Ahli Bank Bonds**	2	500,000	5	500,000
		2,000,000		2,000,000

- * The Arab International Hotels Company's bonds matures on February 13, 2027. They bear interest at a fixed annual rate of 5.5%. The bonds are payable in two instalments on February 13 and August 6 every year.

- ** The Ahli Bank Company's bonds matures on November 13, 2029. They bear interest at a fixed annual rate of 10.25%. The bonds are payable in two instalments on May 13 and November 13 every year.

9. Investment in Affiliate Company

This item represents the cost of the investment of the Company and its subsidiary in the Arab International Real Estate Company, representing around 23.8% of the investee's capital of JD 3.6 million before the decision of the extraordinary general assembly of the Company, which was held on May 23, 2023, in which, it was decided to amortize the accumulated losses from the Company's capital and to reduce it's capital by an amount of JD 2 million so that the capital, after these decisions, would become JD 1,456,958. The affiliate was established on June 28, 2007, and its main objectives are to develop investments in various areas of tourism and real estate; to develop and manage construction, housing, and real estate projects and markets; to buy, sell, and invest real estates and lands inside and outside the city planning; and to manage housing, commercial, and other complexes. This amount represents the Company's share in the affiliate's net assets. It is also equivalent to the investment in the affiliate adjusted by the changes in the Company's share in the affiliate's net assets and by the amount of the Company's share in the affiliate's profits and losses based on the latest audited or reviewed financial statements.

10. Investment Assets

Based on the decision of the Company's Board of Directors in its meeting held on April 18, 2022, it was decided to lease part of the factory's warehouses with a net book value of JD 61,667. On January 24, 2023, the agreement was amended to include all the Company's warehouses, with an annual rental value of JD 183,800, starting from the March 1, 2023. It was further amended to be 213,800 dinars annually as of January 1, 2024. Therefore, the related fixed assets were reclassified as investment assets at their net book value.

Land and building were evaluated by accredited appraiser at market value amounted to JD 3,235,000.

11. Due to Banks

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	JD	JD
Jordan Ahli Bank – Overdraft *	100,942	-
Jordan Ahli Bank – Overdraft **	197,358	-
Arab Bank***	317,744	-
	<u>616,044</u>	<u>-</u>

* The current credit facilities granted to the Company are debited with a limit of 700,000 dinars from the Jordan Ahli Bank (a member of the board of directors), against cash collateral from the subsidiary company, guaranteed by the company, with an interest rate of 7%. Note that the current debit limit is due on July 31, 2024.

** The current credit facilities granted to the Company are debited with a limit of 2 million dinars from the Jordan Ahli Bank (a member of the board of directors), guaranteed by the company, with an interest rate of 9.25% annually. Note that the current debit limit is due on October 31, 2024.

*** The current credit facilities granted to the Company are debited with a limit of 250,000 dinars from Arab Bank, guaranteed by the Company, with an interest rate of 10.875% annually. Note that the current debit limit is due on May 28, 2024.

There are no non-cash transactions for the mentioned facilities above.

12. Payables and Other Credit Balances

This item consists of the following:

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	JD	JD
Accounts payable	673	26,664
Shareholder's deposit and receivables	140,544	128,946
Board of Directors' remuneration for the parent and subsidiary	-	100,000
Accrued expense	33,885	-
	<u>175,102</u>	<u>255,610</u>

13. Retained Earnings

This item consists of the following:

	For the Three- Month Ended March 31, 2024, Retained Earnings			For the Year Ended December 31, 2023 Retained Earnings		
	Realized	Unrealized *	Total	Realized	Unrealized*	Total
	JD	JD	JO	JD	JD	JO
Balance beginning of the period/year	18,878,819	677,574	19,556,393	18,958,248	781,790	19,740,038
Profit for the year	-	-	-	2,020,571	(104,216)	1,916,355
Dividends (Note 22)	(2,100,000)	-	(2,100,000)	(2,100,000)	-	(2,100,000)
Balance End of the Period/Year	<u>16,778,819</u>	<u>677,574</u>	<u>17,456,393</u>	<u>18,878,819</u>	<u>677,574</u>	<u>19,556,393</u>

- * Restricted as of March 31, 2024, in accordance with the directives of the Jordan Securities Commission.

14. Net Gain of Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

This item consists of the following:

	For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,	
	2024	2023
	JD	JD
Dividends revenue	133,196	110,998
(Loss) from valuation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss-unrealized	<u>(61,678)</u>	<u>(83,293)</u>
	<u>71,518</u>	<u>27,705</u>

15. Other revenue - Net

This item consists of the following:

	For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,	
	2024	2023
	JD	JD
Bank credit interest	18,796	21,354
Bank debit interest	(473)	(2,866)
Miscellaneous revenues	-	10,736
Profits from sale of machines, machinery and spare parts	-	47,850
Other revenue	-	9,390
	<u>18,323</u>	<u>86,464</u>

16. Income National Contribution Tax

a. Tax Status

The income tax for the parent Company has been settled to the end of the year 2020. Moreover, the tax returns for the years 2021 and 2022 and 2023 were filed on time. In the opinion of the management and tax consultant of the parent Company, there would be no tax on the Company as of March 31, 2024, because there is no taxable income for the three -months period ending on the date.

The income tax for the subsidiary Company has been settled to the end of the year 2020. Moreover, the tax returns for the years 2021 and 2022 and 2023 were filed on time, and an income tax provision has been calculated and recorded for the three-months period ended March 31, 2023. In the opinion of the Company's management and its tax consultant, the provisions taken by the Company's subsidiary are adequate and it will not exceed the taken provision as of March 31, 2024.

b. Deferred Taxes

The deferred tax assets for the parent company from timing differences of income taxes taken from the Company's records were not disclosed as required according to International Accounting Standard Number (12), as the parent company practices a non-taxable investing activity.

The deferred tax assets resulting from timing differences of income tax paid on the recorded provisions for the subsidiary were not disclosed, since is not expected to use these assets in near future.

c. Tax Provision

The movement on the provision for income tax is as follows:

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period / year	6,902	31,781
Provision for income tax and national contribution for the current period / year	27,618	20,845
Income tax paid during the period / year	(8,442)	(45,724)
Balance at the End of the Period / Year	<u>26,078</u>	<u>6,902</u>

17. Earnings per Share for the Period Attributable to Shareholders

This item consists of the following:

	For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,	
	2024	2023
	JD	JD
Profit for the period attributable to shareholders	2,196,331	2,005,848
Number of shares	<u>15,000,000</u>	<u>15,000,000</u>
Earnings per Share for the Period	<u>-/014</u>	<u>-/013</u>

18. Dividends

The General Assembly approved on March 28,2024 the Board of Directors' recommendation to distribute 14% of the capital as dividends to shareholders from the profits of the year 2023, equivalent to JD 2,100 thousand (JD 2,100 thousand for the year 2022).

19. Contingent Liabilities

As of the date of the interim financial statements, the company had no contingent liabilities.

20. Related Party Balances and Transactions

The details of the related parties' balances and transactions (companies and corporations represented by the members of the Board of Directors) are as follows:

	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	JD	JD
Items of: the Consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position items:		
Time deposit at Jordan Ahli Bank – Member of the Board of Directors	788,852	1,237,283
Bank(creditor)-(Debitor) Jordan Ahli Bank-member of the Board of Directors	(100,942)	19,803
Bank(creditor)-(Debitor) Jordan Ahli Bank-member of the Board of Directors	(197,358)	1,683
Current accounts-Arab Bank-member of the Board of Directors	377	513
Bank(creditor)-(Debitor) Arab Bank-member of the Board of Directors	(317,744)	-
Current accounts-Jordan Ahli Bank-member of the Board of Directors	46,219	12,109
Time deposit at Jordan Ahli Bank – Member of the Board of Directors	5,000	50,000

Items of: Consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss:		
	For the Three-Month Period Ended March 31,	
	2024	2023
	JD	JD
Debit interest and commissions	473	2,867
Credit bank interest	18,796	21,353

- Salaries, bonuses, and other benefits for the Board of Directors and Senior Executive Management totalled JD 222,200 for the three months ending on March 31, 2024.

21. Sectoral and Geographical Distribution

The following is information about the Company's business sector, broken down by activities:

	Industrial	Investment	Total	
			For the Three-months Ended on March 30,	
			2024	2023
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Financial assets revenue - net	-	2,445,308	2,445,308	2,220,882
Recovered from finished goods provision and slow-moving provision	-	-	-	8,613
Other revenue - net	-	18,323	18,323	86,464
Investment fixed assets revenue	-	53,450	53,450	19,809
General and administrative expenses	-	(293,132)	(293,132)	(304,237)
Profit for the Period before Tax	-	2,223,949	2,223,949	2,031,531
Income and national contribution tax expenses	-	(27,618)	(27,618)	(25,683)
Profit for the Period	-	2,196,331	2,196,331	2,005,848

	Industrial	Investment	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023
	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>Other information</u>				
Sector's assets	-	57,452,224	57,452,224	57,977,315
Sector's liabilities	-	907,134	907,134	339,239

- All the assets and operations of the Company and its subsidiary are within the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

22. Fair Value Hierarchy

A. The fair value of financial assets evaluated at fair value at a recurring basis:

Some financial assets are evaluated at fair value at the end of each fiscal period. The following table shows how fair value of these financial assets is determined (valuation methods and inputs used).

	Fair Value		The Level of Fair Value	Evaluation Method and Inputs Used	Important Intangible Inputs	Relation between the Fair Value and the Important Intangible Inputs
	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2023				
Financial Assets	JD	JD				
Financial Assets at Fair Value						
Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Statement of Profit or Loss						
Shares that have a market price	2,199,092	2,260,775	Level One	Prices quoted on financial markets	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Comprehensive Income						
Quoted shares	38,234,695	39,429,038	Level One	Prices quoted on financial markets	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Shares that have no market prices	12,122,152	12,122,152	Level Three	Discounted Cash flow approach Relative Valuation approach Enterprise value approach	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Total Financial Assets at Fair Value	50,355,847	51,546,190				
	52,555,944	53,886,965				

* These were no transfer between level 1 and level 2 during the first three months of the year 2024.

B. The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company (non-specific fair value on a recurring basis).

Except for what is set out in the table below, we believe that the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities reflected in the condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Company approximates their fair values. Moreover, the management believes that the carrying amount of the items below approximates their fair value due to either short-term maturity or pricing of interest rates during the period.

	March 31, 2024		December 31, 2023		The Level of Fair Value
	Carrying value	Fair Value	Carrying value	Fair Value	
Financial assets of non-specified Fair Value:	JD	JD	JD	JD	
Total Financial Assets at Amortized Cost	2,000,000	2,123,371	2,000,000	2,038,750	
Total Financial Assets not Valued at Fair Value	7,000,000	2,123,371	2,000,000	2,038,750	

The fair value of financial assets for Level 2 has been determined in accordance with agreed pricing models that reflect the credit risk of the counterparties.